Improvements to Miami Dade Operation D0098205 81,118
New Asphalt and seal parking lot DOI 02346 16,796

Total Change $ 10,523,726

7

Finding 2: Other Deferred Credits

Audit Analysis: MFR Schedule B-15 shows a $0 13-month average balance in Account 254-
Other Regulatory Liabilities. However, the general ledger shows an ending balance of
($556,819) in this account. The 13-month average balance for this account would be ($556,819).
Including this amount would result in a 13-month average of Other Deferred Credits of
($3,058,112). The amount is included in the respective balances on MFR Schedules B-l and B-
13. The Company indicated plans to revise MFR Schedule B-15.

Effect on the General Ledger: None.

Effect on the Filing: This is an informational finding.

8

Exhibits

Exhibit 1: Rate Base

SCHEDULE B-2 RATE BASE -13 MONTH AVERAGE PAGE 1 OF 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: PROVIDE A SCHEDULE CALCULATING A 13-MONTH TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
AVERAGE RATE BASE AS ADJUSTED FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR. HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12/31/24

COMPANY: PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC. WITNESS: A. NICHOLS

DOCKET NO.: 20250029-GU

LINE AVERAGE ADJUSTED
NO. UTILITY PLANT PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENT AVERAGE

1 PLANT IN SERVICE $3,236,117,849 ($263,715) $3,235,854,134
2 COMMON PLANT ALLOCATED $0 ($1,194,826) ($1,194,826)
3 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT $0 $0 $0
4 PROPERTY HELD FOR FUTURE USE $1,939,552 ($1,939,552) $0
5 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS  $160,616,539 ($59,466,383)  $101,150,156

6 TOTAL PLANT $3,398,673,940 ($62,864,476) $3,335,809,464

DEDUCTIONS_
7 CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONST. ($27,265,436) $0 ($27,265,436)
8 ACCUM. DEPR. - UTILITY PLANT ($905,917,064) ($141,725) ($906,058,788)
9 ACCUM. DEPR. -COMMON PLANT $0 $477,377 $477,377
10 ACCUM. AMORT -ACQ. ADJ. $0 $0 $0
11 ACCUM. AMORT. - LEASEHOLD/OTHER ($35,203,180) $0 ($35,203,180)
12 $0
13 _ _ _ $0

14 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS _ ($968,385,680) _ $335,653 _ ($968,050,027)

15 PLANT NET $2,430,288,260 ($62,528,823) $2,367,759,437

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL

16 BALANCE SHEET METHOD _ $47,559,410 ($38,661,689) _ $8,897,722

17 TOTAL RATE BASE $2,477,847,670 ($101,190,511) $2,376,657,159

18 NET OPERATING INCOME $168,827,176 $2,176,059 $171,003,235

19 RATE OF RETURN 6.81% 7.20%

9

Exhibit 2: Capital Structure

SCHbUULb U-1 COSI ÓFGAPÍTAL-13-MQNIHAVbUAÜL

FLORIDA PUBLIC SbRVICb COMMISSION EXPLANATION: PROVIDE THE COMPANY'S 13-MONTH AVERAGE RECONCILED TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
JURISDICTIONAL CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST RATES FOR EACH CLASS PRIOR HISTORIC BASE YEAR: 12/31/22

COMPANY: PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC. OF CAPITAL FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR OF THE CURRENT CASE AND HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12/31/24
THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR OR TEST YEAR OF THE LAST RATE CASE. WITNESS: A. NICHOLS

DOCKET NO.: 20250029-GU

- -

LAST RATE CASE - HISTORIC BASE YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022’ PRESENT RATE CASE - HISTORIC BASE YEAR ENDED 12/31/2024

COST WEIGHTED
LINE CLASS OF CAPITAL DOLLARS RATIO RATE COST
NO. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

AMOUNT _ ADJUSTMENTS_
PER COST WEIGHTED

BOOKS SPECIFIC PRORATA NET RATO RATE COST
(6) (7) (8) (fl) (10) (11) (12)

1 COMMON EQUITY $813,066.988 46.89% 9.90% 4.64%

2 LONG TERM DEBT 514,059,251 29 65% 3.97% 1.18%

3 SHORTTERM DEBT 159,284,242 9 19% 2.20% 0.20%

4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 26,701,639 1 54% 2.48% 0.04%

5 DEFERREDINCOMETAXES 220,848,247 12.74% 0.00% 0.00%

6 TAXCREDITS 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

$1,171,971,167 ($1,816,818) ($43,383,359) $1,126,770,989 47.41% 10.16% 4.81%

925,000,000 (2,523,679) (34,200,720) 888,275,601 37.37% 5.68% 2.12%

56,846,154 (5,341,046) (1,909.547) 49,595,561 2.09% 6.08% 0.13%

29,409,836 0 (684,618) 28,725,218 1.21% 2.48% 0.03%

294,620,514 (4,578,980) (6,751,744) 283,289,790 11.92% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 TOTAL $1,733,959,366 100.00% 6.06% $2,477, 847,670 ($14,260,523)_ ($86,929,988)_ $2,376,657, 159 100.00% 7.09%

10

Exhibit 3: Net Operating Income
SCHEDULE C-1 NET OPERATING INCOME PAGE 1 OF 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: PROVIDE THE CALCULATION OF NET OPERATING TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:

INCOME PER BOOKS FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 12/31/24

COMPANY: PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM, INC. AND THE PRIOR YEAR. HISTORIC BASE YR - 1: 12/31/23

WITNESS: A. NICHOLS

DOCKET NO.: 20250029-GU

NET OPERATING INCOME - HISTORIC BASE YEAR ENDED 12/31/2024

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
PRIORYEAR CURRENT

ENDED HISTORIC BASE

TOTAL COMPANY YEAR ENDED COMPANY JURISDICTIONAL

LINE PER BOOKS TOTAL COMPANY ADJUSTED REVENUE AMOUNT

NO. (BASE YEAR -1) PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS (2) - (3) ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED RATES

12/31/2023 12/31/2024

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 548,905,786 $ 698,248,745 $ (237,068,998) $ 461,179,748 $ - $ 461,179,748

OPERATING EXPENSES:
2 GAS EXPENSE 153,607,060 146,932,672 (146,932,672)

3 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 160,063,913 190,774,711 (52,684,933) 138,089,777 - 138,089,777

4 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 48,846,774 87,283,744 15,086 87,298,830 87,298,830

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 55,906,732 65,242,901 (36,625,992) 28,616,909 - 28,616,909

INCOME TAXES:

6 -FEDERAL (12,770) 17,463,928 (2,361,940) 15,101,988 - 15,101,988

7 -STATE (601,840) 4,828,055 (654,607) 4,173,448 - 4,173,448

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

8 -FEDERAL 17,253,736 13,139,917 - 13,139,917 - 13,139,917

9 -STATE 5,163,606 4,286,666 - 4,286,666 - 4,286,666

10 INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT -NET ------
11 GAIN ON SALE OF PROPERTY _ (494,836)_ (531,024)_ -_ (531,024)_ -_ (531,024)

12 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 439,732,375 $ 529,421,569 $ (239,245,057) $ 290,176,512 _ $ 290,176,512

13 OPERATING INCOME $ 109,173,411 $ 168,827,176 $_ 2,176,059 $ 171,003,235 $_ $ 171,003,235

_ J

11

	SKM_80825063008170
	Audit Report with closing memo for PGSI Rate Case